
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 1ST MARCH, 2019

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors
Alison Cornelius
Claire Farrier 
Barry Rawlings

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service 0202 8359 6452   
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 

Media Relations contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£1.61 per copy. Document are available on:

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

2.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3.  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5 - 8

4.  REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER 9 - 78

5.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

6.  DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION 

7.  RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

8.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with heari
[...]
 a valid application for review has been 
submitted and valid representations have been submitted.  

5.3.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, Article 7, the licensing sub-committee has 
responsibility delegated to it (from the Licensing Committee) for licensing 
hearings concerning all licensing matters. 

5.4 Risk Management 

5.4.1 There is a right of appeal of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the 
Magistrates Court on grounds set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

10



5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications and 
representations to applications to be made by all sectors. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are necessary 
appendices and are attached to this report. 

11



Officers 

Report 

12



LICENSING ACT 2003 

REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

Review of the premises licence: 

Watling Wines, 90 Watling Avenue, Edgware, HA8 0LU 

1. The Applicant

An application was submitted by PC Kirsty Beresford on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. 

2. The Application

This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the 
Premises Licence held by Mr Vignaratah Sasikumar. 

Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder,

• Public safety.

• The Prevention of public nuisance
PC Kirsty Beresford has made the following statements within Metropolitan police’s 
application: 

“Over a period of approximately 2 years, the management of Watling Wines have shown 
themselves to be one of the main contributors of anti-social behaviour in the Burnt Oak 
area. The poor practices and running of the store are having a significant negative impact 
on the local community” 

A full copy of the Review application is attached to this report in Annex 1. 

3. Premises Licence History

This premises licence was first applied for and granted in 2005.  Since then there has 
been 1 application to vary the designated premises supervisor and 1 application to transfer 
the premises licence. The transfer granted on 20th June 2017 placed Mr Vignaratah 
Sasikumar as the premises licence holder. 

4. Current Premises Licence

The current licence allows the following licensable activities: 

Sale by retail of alcohol off the premises only 

Standard Days and Timings: 
Sunday to Thursday 
Friday to Saturday  

08:00hrs - 00:00hrs 
10:00hrs - 01:00hrs 

The current premises licence showing the above stated hours and all of the conditions 
attached to the premises licence can be found in full attached to this report as Annex 2 

13



5. Representations

Responsible Authorities 

The Licensing Team have received a representation from PC Daphne Smith Dedicated 
Ward Officer (D.W.O.) for Burnt Oak, on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. The Ward 
Officer was in support of the review and raised concerns relating to prevention of Crime 
and Disorder and Public Safety. 

Other representations 

The Licensing Team have received valid representation from a ward Councillor and from a 
local business situated near the premises. 

The representations can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3. 

6. Guidance

A Section from the Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
regarding Reviews Is attached to this report in Annex 4.  

7. Determination

The sub-committee shall determine the application in accordance with Section 52 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
S 52 (3); 

“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

4. The steps are-

(a) to modify t
[...]
e the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on
the second day.

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

4. The premises will be operated in accordance with a written and publicly displayed Policy,
which will identify the type of documentation acceptable as reliable evidence of age, when
produced by any person appearing to those authorised to sell or supply alcohol to be under
the age of 18, and who is attempting to purchase alcohol.

5. All cameras and recording equipment will be installed and maintained in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions and will be fully operational when the premises are open to the
public.

6. The medium upon which images are recorded, will be clearly identifiable, stored securely,
retained for a period of not less than 31 days, and be made available to Council and Police
Officers on request.

7. The CCTV shall be a digital system with hard-drive. System will record for 31 days.

8. A DVD or CD Burner is included as part of the system to allow images to be burnt to disc if
required.

9. These images will be made available to police on request.

10. There shall be at least two members of staff on the premises after 20:00 hrs until the close of
business.

11. Customers shall be asked to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly fashion and the
appropriate signs shall be displayed to this effect

12. A refusal register shall be kept on the premises and the appropriate entries shall be made. It
will be made available to police and officers of the local authority on request

13. The Designated Premises Supervisor will instruct staff in their absence on how to use the
register and to refuse sales to any person that appears to be under 18.

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority 

N/a 

54



Annex 4 – Plan 

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a premises licence under schedule 8 

of the Licensing Act 2003. Reference LAPRE1/07/20985 

55



Annex 3 

[...]
er, it is not expected 
that licensing authorities should normally act as responsible authorities in applying for 
reviews on behalf of other persons, such as local residents or community groups. These 
individuals or groups are entitled to apply for a review for a licence or certificate in their 
own right if they have grounds to do so. It is also reasonable for licensing authorities to 
expect other responsible authorities to intervene where the basis for the intervention falls 
within the remit of that other authority. For example, the police should take appropriate 
steps where the basis for the review is concern about crime and disorder. Likewise, where 
there are concerns about noise nuisance, it is reasonable to expect the local authority 
exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises are situated 
to make the application for review.

11.6  Where the relevant licensing authority does act as a responsible authority and applies 
for a review, it is important that a separation of responsibilities is still achieved in this 
process to ensure procedural fairness and eliminate conflicts of interest. As outlined 
previously in Chapter 9 of this Guidance, the distinct functions of acting as licensing 
authority and responsible authority should be exercised by different officials to ensure 
a separation of responsibilities. Further information on how licensing authorities should 
achieve this separation of responsibilities can be found in Chapter 9, paragraphs 9.13 
to 9.19 of this Guidance.

11. Reviews

70



76 Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

11.7  In every case, any application for a review must relate to particular premises in respect 
of which there is a premises licence or club premises certificate and must be relevant to 
the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation 
of a licence or certificate, a complaint regarding a general issue in the local area relating 
to the licensing objectives, such as a general (crime and disorder) situation in a town 
centre, should generally not be regarded as a relevant representation unless it can be 
positively tied or linked by a causal connection to particular premises, which would allow 
for a proper review of the licence or certificate. For instance, a geographic cluster of 
complaints, including along transport routes related to an individual public house and 
its closing time, could give grounds for a review of an existing licence as well as direct 
incidents of crime and disorder around a particular public house.

11.8  Where a licensing authority receives a geographic cluster of complaints, the authority 
may consider whether these issues are the result of the cumulative impact of licensed 
premises within the area concerned. In such circumstances, the authority may also 
consider whether it would be appropriate to include a special policy relating to cumulative 
impact within its licensing policy statement. Further guidance on cumulative impact 
policies can be found in Chapter 13 of this Guidance.

11.9  Representations must be made in writing and may be amplified at the subsequent 
hearing or may stand in their own right. Additional representations which do not amount 
to an amplification of the original representation may not be made at the hearing. 
Representations may be made electronically, provided the licensing authority agrees and 
the applicant submits a subsequent written representation. The licensing authority may 
also agree in advance that the representation need not be given in writing.

11.10  Where authorised persons and responsible authorities have concerns about problems 
identified at premises, it is good practice for them to give licence holders early warning 
of their concerns and the need for improvement, and where possible they should advise 
the licence or certificate holder of the steps they need to take to address those concerns. 
A failure
[...]
in relation to a particular 
premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar grounds save in 
compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

11.14  The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 
responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 
licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.15  When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 
authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described 
in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 
arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 
regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.
gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware 
of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the 
representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been 
able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review
11.16  The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise 

on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

11.17  The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued 
in writing to the licence holder.

11.18  However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 
officers	have	already	issued	warnings	requiring	improvement	–	either	orally	or	in	writing	
– that	have	failed	as	part	of	their	own	stepped	approach	to	address	concerns,	licensing
authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account 
when considering what further action is appropriate.

11.19  Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is 
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

• 	modify	the	conditions	of	the	premises	licence	(which	includes	adding	new	conditions	or
any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours
of	opening	or	by	requiring	door	supervisors	at	particular	times;

• 	exclude	a	licensable	activity	from	the	scope	of	the	licence,	for	example,	to	exclude
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the
incidental	live	and	recorded	music	exemption);

• 	remove	the	designated	premises	supervisor,	for	example,	because	they	consider	that
the	problems	are	the	result	of	poor	management;

72



78 Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

• 	suspend	the	licence	for	a	period	not	exceeding	three	months;

• 	revoke	the	licence.

11.20  In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing authorities 
should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that the 
representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed at these 
causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate response.

11.21  For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that the removal and 
replacement of the designated premises supervisor may be sufficient to remedy a problem 
where the cause of the identified problem directly relates to poor management decisions 
made by that individual.

11.22  Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor company 
practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises supervisor may 
be an inadequate response to the problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent 
review hearings are generated by representations, it should be rare merely to remove 
a succession of designated premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of 
deeper problems that impact upon the licensing objectives.

11.23  Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and exclusions of 
licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary period of up 
to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three months 
could impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be expected 
to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for 
instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder 
from allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will 
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing 
authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. But where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing 
authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle 
the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to 
revoke the licence.

reviews arising in connection with crime
11.24  A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected 

with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems 
at	the	premises;	money	laundering	by	criminal	gangs,	the	sale	of	contraband	or	stolen	
goods, or the sale of firearms. Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge 
the criminality or otherwise of an
[...]
nditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain conditions in premises licences). 

 
6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such 

period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify”. 
 
Notification in accordance with Section 52 (10) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

10. Where a licensing authority determines an application for review under this section it must notify the determination and its reasons for making it to- 
 

(a) the holder of the licence, 
(b) the applicant, 
(c) any person who made relevant representations, and 
(d) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which the premises are situated. 

 
11. A determination under this section does not have effect- 
 

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or 
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 

77



 

 
Steps taken (if any) 

 

 
Reason(s) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

78


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager
	review cover report
	dividers
	Officers Report - Watling Wines
	dividers
	Application form - Annex 1
	Current Prem Licence - Annex 2
	dividers
	Representations - Annex 3
	Guidance issued by Home Office on Reviews - Annex 4
	Annex 5 -  Extract from Guidance under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
	dividers
	Annex 5 - Matters for Decision




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

1 March 2019

Members Present:-

Alison Cornelius
Claire Farrier

Barry Rawlings

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Councillor Alison Cornelius be appointed as Chairman.

2.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

4.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER 

5.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and public, 
in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licencing Act 2003 (Hearings and Regulations) 2005.

6.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee retired in private session, accompanied by the council’s legal and 
governance officers, to consider the facts of the application and the measures necessary (if any) 
to ensure the promotion of the Licensing objectives.

7.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

Decision: BARNET COUNCIL, as the Licensing Authority for the area in which the Premises is 
situated, has determined to Revoke the Licence.

This was an application for a review of the Premises licence for WATLING WINES, 90 WATLING 
AVENUE, EDGWARE, HA8 0LU (herein after referred to as the “Premises”).  The Premises is 
licensed for the sale of alcohol off the Premises only. 

The application for review of the Premises licence, under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003, is made 
by the Metropolitan Police Department in an application dated 6th January 2019.  The application 
is supported by Witness Statements from officers from the Metropolitan Police.  

The Metropolitan Police as the responsible authority say that the Licensing objectives of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, ensuring Public Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance 



2

are being undermined and as such the Licence should be revoked. There are concerns regarding 
the ability of the Premises to promote the Licensing objective as a result of the following:

1) Repeated failure to comply with Conditions 5 to 9 of Annex 2 of the Current Premises Licence, 
namely a failure to install and maintain CCTV equipment, with images being retained for a period 
of not less than 31 days on a digital system or hard drive (capable of being burned onto a CD), 
and being made available to the Police and the Council on request;

2) Serving Alcohol on the Street without a Street Trader Licence to individuals known to the 
Licence holder to be prohibited from entering the Premises further to conditions imposed by a 
Criminal Behaviour Order and the individual being both vulnerable, intoxicated and a perpetrator 
of Anti-Social Behaviour within the vicinity of the Premises;

3) Using the Premises to sell non-duty paid/smuggled goods, in the form of illegal Romanian 
Cigarettes, Tobacco and Alcohol;

4) Allegations of the Licence Holder purchasing stolen goods from perpetrators of theft and Anti-
Social Behaviour in the area of the Premises and selling such stolen goods to members of the 
public;

5) Sale of single can alcohol in contravention of an oral agreement with the Council which has 
greatly contributed to the congregation of street drinkers and resultant Anti-Social Behaviour in 
the area surrounding the Premises (although it was noted that this is not a current Licence 
Condition).

The Sub-Committee heard submissions from the Applicant, PC Kirby Beresford who highlighted 
specifically the failure of the Licence holder to comply with the conditions of the existing Licence 
in relation to CCTV, the discovery that the Licence Holder has been found to purchase and re-
sell non-duty paid/smuggled goods from the Premises and selling alcohol on the street without a 
street trader licence to individuals the Licence Holder was aware were not permitted to enter the 
Premises as per the conditions of a Criminal Behaviour Order. 

The Sub-Committee heard submissions from the Licence Holder’s Counsel who confirmed that 
the Licence Holder accepts that there have been failings since the granting of the Licence. It was 
submitted that the Premises now has a new CCTV system in place and it was averred that CCTV 
evidence was provided to the Police in or around October 2018 which resulted in a conviction. It 
was submitted that the Licence Holder and the Premises is being unfairly targeted by the 
applicant and that the issue of street drinking and ASB is larger problem within the immediate 
area and that there are other Off-Licence Premises in close proximity which have not been 
targeted by the Applicant. 

A Bundle of documents was provided to the Sub-Committee which had not been provided 
previously. In said bundle counsel for the Licence Holder proposed 8 new conditions to be 
applied to the Licence namely:

1) That the Layout of the Premises be changed so that all spirits and beers are kept 
behind the counter;

2) No spirits or beers to be available until full payment is received prior to purchase;
3) A log book to be maintained at the Premises to record all incidents;
4) CCTV to be checked for its full operation every day at the time of opening with a 

record to be kept of its operational status;
5) For CCTV to be provided within 24 hours of request in writing;
6) The Premises to not sell any beer, larger or cider exceeding the strength of 6.5% abv 

or higher unless 3 or more bottles/cans are purchased together. This restriction to not 
apply in respect of specialist branded, premium priced, products – for example craft 
ales, local or microbrewery specialist products, boxed gifts or national 
celebratory/commemorative beer, larger or cider with an alcohol content of 6.5% abv 
or greater;



3

7) A personal Licence holder will be on duty at all times the alcohol is sold;
8) Sale and retail of alcohol from 09:00 Sunday to Thursday. 

It is submitted by Counsel for the Licence Holder that the revocation of the Licence would be 
draconian and that no written warning had been provided to the Licence Holder. In closing it was 
submitted that that both a review and a revocation are a last resort and the Licence Holder 
should be granted a final chance as per the conditions proposed to retain the Licence. 

Evidence was heard from PCs Beresford, O’Sullivan and Wilcock in support of the applicant, 
citing the longstanding issue, previous oral warning and conversations with the Licence Holder 
and his staff as to the Police Concerns, previous inspections and findings, testimonies and 
evidence from other residents and business owners and also from those alleged to have 
conducted ASB. It was also averred that the Premises has been closed for a number of weeks 
which has led to a reduction of street drinking and ASB in the area. 

Evidence was also heard from the Licence Holder’s agent who commented that there had been 
no previous written warnings provided to the Licence Holder, no written agreement as to not 
selling single cans with the council, that the Licence Holder denies selling alcohol on the street to 
anyone, that it is denied that the Premises has been closed and that they have credit card 
invoices and CCTV to disprove this assertion. The Licence Holder’s agent averred that the 
Applicant had been inappropriately gathering a petition against the Premises which was denied 
by the applicant. The Sub-Committee noted that it had not been presented with any such petition. 

The Sub-Committee put questions to parties, in particular the Sub-Committee notes:
 
1) The Licence Holder was asked to explain why he sold non-duty paid/smuggled goods, 

how much profit was made and why he believed this to be acceptable.  The Licence 
Holder responded that he purchased goods at a 50% reduction in price and sold them 
at a 25% profit. The Licence Holder alleged that he did so as other shops in the 
vicinity also did this and he need to remain competitive. It was noted that there is no 
evidence that any other shops in vicinity of the Premises were selling such items and 
the Police confirmed that inspections were carried out at the other Premises with no 
such findings. The Sub-Committee does however note that the Licence Holder did co-
operate with the authorities and HMRC and as such received a reduced penalty;

2) the Licence Holder was asked to comment as to the allegation that he had been 
purchasing stolen goods from Tesco and selling such items on. The Licence Holder 
denied this stating that he had receipts to prove the items were bought and not stolen. 
The Licence Holder was presented with the account of the Police, in particular PC 
O’Sullivan that the items clearly still had their security tags attached and statements 
had been received from other businesses and the Tesco manager that the items were 
stolen. The Licence Holder then admitted that this was done by a member of staff who 
was immediately fired as a result. 

3) The Licence Holder was asked why he had failed to address the CCTV issue at the 
Premises for so long despite repeated incidents threatening his own staff members 
and warnings by the Police. The Licence Holder responded that he was unable to 
understand how to work the original CCTV system and that on other occasions the 
installation had been faulty without his knowledge. It was averred that there is now a 
working CCTV system and footage was provided in October 2018 to the Police which 
led to a conviction. The Licence Holder’s assertion that CCTV footage had been 
provided in October 2018 was denied by the Police and it was averred that the Police 
were informed that no CCTV was available of the incident.

The Sub-Committee has also received, considered and have had regard to representations 
received from Cllr Sara Conway, Ward Officer PC Daphne Smith and a Local Business Owner in 
support of the Applicationand has also received, considered and have had regard to 



4

representations and emails and documents from the Licence Holder’s agent opposing the 
application. 

The Licensing panel has considered all the written and oral representations made, as well as the 
legislation, the statutory guidance and Barnet’s Licensing Policy in reaching its decision;

The Sub-Committee has considered all options available to it as set out in S.52 (4) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and notes as follows:

a) As to modifying the conditions, the Sub-Committee has found the proposed conditions 
by the Licence Holder to be wholly lacking in substance with a number of such issues 
including the change of layout, etc. as being issues which could have taken place 
already and not a term that should be imposed as a Licensing condition. 

Other proposed conditions such as the maintenance of a log are items which should 
already be done and most importantly the proposals as to CCTV are more lenient 
than conditions already in place in the Licence which are not being complied with. The 
Sub-Committee has no confidence that the proposed conditions are adequate. 

The Sub-Committee has considered alternative conditions however in the 
circumstances and based on the representations received, the answers provided by 
the Licence Holder to the questions posed and the longstanding failure to comply with 
previous Licence conditions, does not consider the modification of the conditions to be 
in the interest of promoting the Licensing objectives. 

b) The Sub-Committee is not satisfied that there is a Licensable activity the exclusion of 
which would promote the Licensing objective while allowing the Licence Holder to 
retain the Licence.

c) The Sub-Committee is not satisfied that the removal of the designated Premises 
supervisor would promote the Licensing objectives and notes that the designated 
supervisor appears to be the Licence Holder in any event. The Sub-Committee finds 
that the issues at hand are as a result of poor company practice or policy and the 
mere removal of the designated Premises supervisor will not be an inadequate 
response to the problems presented

d) The Sub-Committee is not satisfied that suspending the Licence for no longer than 3 
months would promote the Lisencing objective or address the issues at hand;

e) The Sub-Committee has sought to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that 
the representations identify and finds a revocation of the Licence to be an appropriate 
and proportionate response to address the causes of concern that instigated the 
Review. The Purpose of the Revocation is not to punish the Licence Holder for 
previous activities but however is the most appropriate option available in promoting 
the Licensing Objectives in light of the facts of the matter at hand. 

The Sub-Committee accepts that as per Paragraph 11.10 of Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Guidance”), that where authorised persons and responsible authorities have concerns 
about problems identified at Premises, it is good practice for them to give licence holders early 
warning of their concerns and the need for improvement, and where possible they should advise 
the licence or certificate holder of the steps they need to take to address those concerns. The 
Sub-Committee accepts that the repeated incidents including visits and comments by the Police 
to the Licence Holder amounts to such warnings, which have been repeated. 

Further the Sub-Committee accepts that as per Paragraph 11.17 of the Guidance, the Licensing 
Authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further steps appropriate to 



5

promoting the Licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to prevent a Licencing Authority 
issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a 
particular period of time. It is expected that Licensing Authorities will regard such informal 
warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the Licensing objectives are effectively 
promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the licence holder.

However, as per Paragraph 11.18 of the Guidance, where responsible authorities such as the 
police or environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – 
either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address 
concerns, Licensing Authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into 
account when considering what further action is appropriate. The Sub-Committee is satisfied that 
the Licence Holder has received repeated oral warnings by the police that the terms of the 
Licence have been breached and that he is failing to uphold to the Licensing objectives and does 
not consider a further warning to be appropriate in light of the circumstances. 

RIGHT OF APPEAL

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision.

8.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.


